PCN IPD-DIS/12/7393
Dated 27 Jul 2012
IPD - ASD & IPAD Division
ACS108-6Sxxx devices in TO-92 and SOT-223
Design and features upgrade
1/33
PRODUCT/PROCESS
CHANGE NOTIFICATION®

dIT/dt = 1.8 A/µs
500 ns/div
ACS108 Ordering information scheme
Doc ID 022948 Rev 1 9/13
3 Ordering information scheme
Figure 20. Ordering information scheme
ACS    1     08   -  6    S    A   -TR
AC switch series
Number of switches
Current
Voltage
Sensitivity
Package
Packing
08 = 0.8 A rms
6 = 600 V
8 = 800 V
S = 10 mA
A = TO-92
N = SOT-223
TR = Tape and reel 7” (SOT-223, 1000 pieces) 13” (TO-92, 2000 pieces)
AP = Ammopack (TO-92, 2000 pieces)
Blank = (TO-92, 2500 pieces)bulk
Package information ACS108
10/13 Doc ID 022948 Rev 1
4 Package information
● Epoxy meets UL94, V0
● Lead-free packages
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in different grades of
ECOPACK® packages, depending on their level of environmental compliance. ECOPACK®
specifications, grade definitions and product status are available at: www.st.com.
ECOPACK® is an ST trademark.
Table 6. TO-92 dimensions
Ref
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 1.35 0.053
B 4.70 0.185
C 2.54 0.100
D 4.40 0.173
E 12.70 0.500
F 3.70 0.146
a 0.50 0.019
A
F
CB
a
D E
ACS108 Package information
Doc ID 022948 Rev 1 11/13
Figure 21. SOT-223 footprint (dimensions in mm)
Table 7. SOT-223 dimensions
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 1.80 0.071
A1 0.02 0.10 0.001 0.004
B 0.60 0.70 0.85 0.024 0.027 0.033
B1 2.90 3.00 3.15 0.114 0.118 0.124
c 0.24 0.26 0.35 0.009 0.010 0.014
D(1)
1. Do not include mold flash or protrusions. Mold flash or protrusions shall not exceed 0.15mm (0.006inches)
6.30 6.50 6.70 0.248 0.256 0.264
e 2.3 0.090
e1 4.6 0.181
E(1) 3.30 3.50 3.70 0.130 0.138 0.146
H 6.70 7.00 7.30 0.264 0.276 0.287
V 10° max
A
A1

1.32
2.30 0.95
Ordering information ACS108
12/13 Doc ID 022948 Rev 1
5 Ordering information
6 Revision history
         04
Table 8. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base Qty Delivery mode
ACS108-6SA
ACS1 086SA
TO-92 0.2 g 2500 Bulk
ACS108-6SA-TR TO-92 0.2 g 2000 Tape and reel
ACS108-6SA-AP TO-92 0.2 g 2000 Ammopack
ACS108-6SN-TR ACS 108 6SN SOT-223 0.11 g 1000 Tape and reel
ACS108-8SA
ACS1 088SA
TO-92 0.2 g 2500 Bulk
ACS108-8SA-TR TO-92 0.2 g 2000 Tape and reel
ACS108-8SA-AP TO-92 0.2 g 2000 Ammopack
ACS108-8SN-TR ACS 108 8SN SOT-223 0.11 g 1000 Tape and reel
Table 9. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
26-Jun-2012 1
Initial release. This datasheet covers order codes previously
described in the datasheet for ACS108-6S, Doc ID 11962, Rev 3
December 2010.
ACS108
Doc ID 022948 Rev 1 13/13
Please Read Carefully: